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©m"®  DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK
c|1'v OF PORTLAND

Please Read
Application And
Notes, If Any,
Attached

Permit Number: 040137

This is to certify that Saga Communications Of/CH

has permission to Erect 364’ high radio tower ing 364" high radio tower.

AT Ol.ane Ave 302 AQ006001

provided that the person or persons
of the provisions of the Statutes of
the construction, maintenance and
this department.

epting this permit shall comply with all
ances of the City of Portland regulating
tures, and of the application on file in

Apply to Public Works for street line
and grade if nature of work requires
such information.

A certificate of occupancy must be
procured by owner before this build-
ing or part thereof is occupied.

X ER REQUIRED A JOVALS
Fire Dept. _\LX. P.€.D.

Health Dept:
Appeal Board
Other

Department Name ~ “Dirgttor Bu1ld|ng&ln57(
PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD /



PERMIT ISSUED

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | Permit No: Issue Date: -BL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 04-0137 FEB2 0 1006 (F 30, Aooe0o!
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: one:
O Lane Ave Saga Communications Of 420 Western Ave arvcr 07-774-4561
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
n/a CPM Constructors 30 Bonney Rd. Freeport 2078650000
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone; p
n/a n/a Alterations - Commercial E g/
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Commercial / Radio Tower Radio Tower / Replacement of 364' $1,596.00 $174,250.00 5

high radio tower with s?x guy FIRE DEPT: Mpmve 4 |INSPECTION: ~

anchors and remove existing 364'  Denied Use Group: () | Type: 4 C

high radio tower

Proposed Project Description:

high radio tower.

Erect 364" high radio tower with six guy anchors and remove existing 364’

Signature:laﬂi% .

7
Signature‘é[

PEDES'@\I ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A

.D.) /

Action: [] Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions __| Denied
Signature: Date:
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval
gg 02/18/2004 A
. . L i i ing A | Hi icP ati
1. This permit appllcatlon does not preclu de the Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal istefic Preservation
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and [ ] Shoreland M [] variance Not in District or Landmark
Federal Rules. W? Nv{ —‘p .
2. Building permits do not include p]umbing, J Wetland \ ' D Miscellaneous [] Does Not Require Review
septic or electrical work. & va""b
3. Building permits are void if work is not started (] Conditional Use | ] Requires Review
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. ( J
False information may invalidate a building bdivision N oy Imerprem n ] Approved
permit and stop all work.. Xz (é {_EQ@‘ W
Slte Plan J Approved L (] Approved w/Conditions
ﬁ(/ng WA’JJ
Maj ] Demed N M ["] Denied
Date:

CERTIFICATION

e

[ hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

Jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

ADDRESS

DATE

PHONE

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE

DATE

PHONE




City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 04-0137 | 02/18/2004 302 A006001

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:

0 Lane Ave Saga Communications Of 420 Western Ave 207-774-4561

Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

n/a CPM Constructors 30 Bonney Rd. Freeport (207) 865-0000

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

n/a n/a Alterations - Commercial

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:

Radio Tower / Replacement of 364" high radio tower with six guy Erect 364’ high radio tower with six guy anchors and remove
anchors and remove existing 364" high radio tower existing 364" high radio tower.
Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date:  02/19/2004
Note: Ok to Issue:

1) The height is legally nonconforming. You will have one year to replace this tower to the same height or lower.
2) The all portions of the old tower shall be removed immediately when the new tower replacement has been completed.

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 02/20/2004
Note: OKk to Issue:

1) Field inspections reports generated by special inspections must be forwarded to this office.

i Dept: Fire Status: Pending Reviewer: Jay Kelley Approval Date: 02/20/2004

Note: OK to Issue:




- All Purpose Building Permit Application
If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property withii
' - the Clty, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: 23 (. LANMNE AVENUE - \*;T““%*‘r—mt~vr~4f -
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot J '
Fr 32.35 AcrEs T
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: gﬁéﬁgﬁ;’%‘é "Lj :; j '7/—73/?2 Telephone:
| Chart# Block#  Lot# : ﬁzo ey e (gor;) 774-45C |
<.; \ T - S oJ T PORIAVT MR
\_3_9‘7:_\“ - A o _ﬁé_fé 1 Applicant name, address /E)(/Q e Cost Of 5o
o b2) telephone: RoOBEALT ArdLE Work: § s
3 4, T)f 27 AS550C1 A TED DEH G PARTANERY '
208 D 003 | B0 LE1Cireon ROA0 Foo: § ) o0 5 ’
- : EAHNMDOTH  1HE D405 / .
Current use: RADI O TOM(;@ (2-0’7) BIB 1757 § i {Q)éO\,"
If the location Is currently vacant, what was prior use: I\// / A \ \
Approximately how long has'lf been vacant: N / . —
Proposed use: REPLALEMENT KXBO10 TONER (5 AME HQGHF)
HIcH RADIO TOWEZ WITH SIX GUY

Project description: EQcc 7 1 2¢4 '
ANCHOZS Ang REMOVE Ex/S7ip/s 34 1 £H R TOWEL

‘ : : CONSTRICTORS 3L IZOUMEY ST,
Contfractor's name, address & telephone: fa,\j?) %éi{oo/oo ' FreEport. ‘ME 04032

- | Who should we contact when the permit Is ready:_ROBERT Artcrel _
Malllng address: : CASSoCcitTED OESIEA) PrAATAEZS
1 SO LEICrvOA 1ROFLD | _
o FACI OO TH, MAIWE ©41035
We will contact you by phone when the permit Is ready. You mist come In and plck up the permit. and
rk, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work order will be issued

review the requirements before starting any wo
and a $100.00 fee If any work starts before the permit Is picked up.  PHONE: (20 7) SHFE~1F S

AY

 IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. ' - -

| hereby certify that | am the Owner of record of the named property. or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that |
have been authorized by the owner to make fhis application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
Jurisdliction. in adadiitfon, if a permit for work described in this application Is issusd, | ceriffy that the Code Official’s authorized representative )
:h?hll L?ave the authortty to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable

© this permtt. : .

' —_— o) s
Signature of applicanf.{ )W/ ' Date: |'Z F&3 2004

This is NOT a permit, you mdy not co‘mhenée ANY work until the permif Is Issued.
U are in a Historlc District you may be. subject to-additional permitting and fees with the
Planning Department on the 4t floor of City Hall _

If yo



CITY OF PORTLAND
BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE
389 Congress St., Room 315
Portland, Maine 04101

TO: Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine
Department of Planning & Urban Development
Division of Housing & Community Service

FROM DESIGNER: _ AS59C(#7E) ODESLG N PAARATANELS , (N,

80 cercu7on] Rogn | FAUTIIO0TH 117 v E

DATE: |7 FEBRIALY 2004

Job Name: W EnN ToERZ RELACEMEANT

Address of Construction: 23 (o LANE JFJ/E0 &

THE BOCA NATIONAL BUILDING CODE /1999 (FOURTEENTH EDITION)

Construction project was designed according to the building code criteria listed below:

Building Code and Year j20¢42 - 99  Use Group Classification(s) __ QT4 7Y X rM15C

&
Type of Construction spAZC FRAEBIdg. Height __ 364 Fr Bldg. Sq. Footage _ ¥ & F£7- »

Seismic Hazard Exposure Group yA Seismic Performance Category c
Roof Snow Load Per Sq. Ft. AN / A Dead Load Per Sq. Ft. /\/7/ A
Basic Wind Speed (mph) 9o ' Effective Velocity Pressure Per Sq. Ft. 2! 10 4 |
Floor Live Load Per Sq. Ft. N / “
Structure has full sprinkler system? Yes No 1/ Alarm System? Yes No_t~
Sprinkler & Alarm systems must be installed according to BOCA and NFPA Standards with approval from the
Portland Fire Department.
Is Structure being considered unlimited area building: Yes No 1/
If mixed use, what subsection of 31\3: '13 being considered: &/ / A ’
List Occupant loading for efighkﬁerﬂ%;@ designed into this project. A/ / A
§ Frosenr * . % '
(SEAL) § * :ARLESGE JR. .S ' —=Z 3 <<
5:2 3 8708, fae f Designers Stamp & Signature

389 Congress Street  » Portland, Maine 01‘1 i (207) 874-8703 « FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 = TTY (207) 874-8936



CITY OF PORTLAND
BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE
389 Congress St., Room 315
Portland, Maine 04101

ACCESSIBILITY CERTIFICATE

ASsocipyEr DESIen) PARTNEARS 11/ C .

Designer:

2%6 LANCE AVEANUE

Address of Project:

GUYED SPARCE FRAME 1RrFD7 O

Nature of Project:

REPLACEILENT

T oW =42

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above
have been designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the

Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act
Signature: %7 %/r
P

Wi,

S\ OF 4,
«1.& ...... gff%o

“SSIONN, €

”'lrlrlllxt\\“‘

389 Congress Street  * Portland, Maine 04101

STRIOCTUVARAL [FNCGIAMNEEK

Title:
Firm: A$50ciA7E20 DESIGA PANTNEZ S

BO LEIgHTOL ROAD

Address:
FACIMoo 7#, MAINE 04105

Phone: (207) BFE — (7S]

» TTY (207) 874-8936

(207) 874-8703 FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716



CITY OF PORTLAND
BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE
389 Congress St., Room 315
Portland, Maine 04101

TO: Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine
Department of Planning & Urban Development
Division of Housing & Community Service

FROM: ASsoc, 7 DESIGA ﬂ/h&*fl\/(?%SI t ) C .
RE: Certificate of Design
DATE: |7 Fep 2004

These plans and / or specifications covering construction work on:

WeAaN Towel REPHRCEIrIENVT

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect /
Engineer according to the BOCA National Building Code / 1999 (Fourteenth Edition)

and local amendments. iy

III/, 4
'/
%,

SNAE OF 474
\“é\‘ ....... /4?\

\3

§ “roserT ™, %
S+ & 1% % Signature:

(SEAL) 2 {ARLEDGE,JR.; = g //
%‘3:'.. 8708 ..,-" g; g ' -
o Peage®- s Title: __STRUeTOR 2 ENCAIEER

TS
As per Maine State Law: i Firm: A%soeiai&r pis/ 6/ PRI S

$50,000.00 or more in new construction, repair Address: SO / Eicitro ) [R04D

expansion, addition, or modification for — _
Building or Structures, shall be prepared by a Fairtoored, MrVE 04105

registered design Professional.

389 Congress Street + Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8703 + FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 + TTY (207) 874-8936



04014 WGAN Tower Replacement Project

Schedule of Special Inspections
Reports of special inspections to conform to §1705.1.2 of BOCA 1999

Tower Fabrication (To be performed by W. Gray Hodge, Mzine P.E.)
e Review quality control procedures
¢ Review fabrication control procedures

e Confirm that fabrication conforms to approved drawings. project specifications,
BOCA-99 and ANST'TIA/EIA-222-F

o Verify that welds conform to AWS D1.1-98
Anchor Rod Fabrication (To be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)

e Review quality control procedures
e Review fabrication control procedures

¢ Confirm that fabrication conforms to approved drawings, project specifications.
BOCA-99 and ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F

Tower and Anchor Foundations ([0 be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)
e Verify that reinforcing steel is the grade and configuration as shown on the
drawings :

e Verify that the excavations to earth-torm the anchors are the proper depth and
dimensions :

e Verify that embedments are set properly
e Review concrete mix design and delivery invoice

e Provide for quality testing of concrete delivered on site
Tower Erection (To be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)

e Verify that the tower componernts were not damaged in transit

e Verify that the tower is erected in conformance with ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F
Pile Driving (To be performed by Tim Boyce, Maine P.E.)

e Verity pile spacing and location
e Verify pile size and material are in accordance with construction documents
e Supervise driving of the piles and cut-off elevation

e Verify that piles have been installed per BOCA-99, §1816 et. Seq.
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rep—1i—gund 1D <8 MHINE DEF SMRO 2078226303 P.61

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF LAND AND WATER QUALITY FIELD DETERMINATION 1D 2443

Field Determination Form

DIRECTIONS
BERT ARLEDGE )
RO Forrest avenue west from interstate. Past
Riverside School take a left onto Lane
80 LEIGHTON ROAD Avenue. Procsed to end.
FALMOUTH ME  0410§
TELEPHONE

PRAOPEARTY OWNER

PORTLAND RADIO GROUP

ME

JOWN PORTLAND
STAFF GALLANT 11, FRED
MAP 302 LOT 8

RESQURCE FW T

Erosion control devices must be installed and maintained on the project site during any soil disturbance

activity, This property contains wet meadow and scrub-ghrub wetland. The proposal to construct a new radio -
tower on the property would not trigger the need for a permit from the Department if less than 4,300 square

feet of wetland is altered during constructlon of the new tower.

x- frotsied

=
2
o

o

e il o

YA VA

RECEIVED  2/11/2004 SITE VISIT  2/11/2004 COMPLETED  2/11/2004

TOTAL M A



04014 WGAN Tower Replacement Project

Schedule of Special Inspections
Reports of special inspections to conform to §1705.1.2 of BOCA 1999

Tower Fabricationr (To be performed by W. Gray Hodge, Maine P.E.)
e Review quality control procedures
» Review fabrication control procedures

e Confirm that fabrication conforms to approved drawings, prolect speuﬂcatlons
BOCA-99 and ANSI/TIA/E1A-222-F

e Verify that welds conform to AWS D1.1-98

Anchor Rod Fabrication (To be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)

e Review quality control procedures
e Review fabrication control procedures

e Confirm that fabrication conforms to approved drawings, project specifications,
BOCA-99 and ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F

Tower and Anchor Foundations (To be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)
e Verity that reinforcing steel is the grade and configuration as shown on the

drawings

e Verify that the excavations to earth-form the anchors are the proper depth and
dimensions

e Verify that embedments are set properly
e Review concrete mix design and delivery invoice

e Provide for quality testing of concrete delivered on site
Tower Erection (To be performed by Robert Arledge, Maine P.E.)

e Verify that the tower components were not damaged in transit

e Verify that the tower is erected in conformance with ANSI/TIA/EIA-222-F



04-0059

February 13, 2004

Associated Design Partners
Attn: Bob Arledge, P.E.

ON | Ai~bdnm DaAanA

OV Loyl nuau

Falmouth, Maine 04105

Subject: Preliminary Geotechnical Recommendations
WGAN Guyed Tower
Lane Avenue
Portland, Maine

Dear Bob,

As requested, this letter is provided in advance of our geotechnical report in order to
assist the project schedule. The purpose of our work was to provide geotechnical
recommendations relative to foundations associated with the proposed guyed tower.
The contents of this letter are subject to the limitations set forth in Attachment A.

SUBSURFACE FINDINGS

At this time, we have completed a subsurface investigation of the tower site and soils
laboratory testing is nearing completion. Our subsurface investigation included the
making of seven test boring locations at the approximate locations shown on the plan
attached as Sheet 1. Logs of the explorations are attached as Sheets 2 through 9. A
log of a rock core sample obtained at B-4 is attached as Sheet 10. A key to the notes
and symbols on the logs is attached as Sheet 11.

PRELIMINARY EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our understanding of the project and the subsurface findings, we recommend
the tower base be founded on HP8x36 driven 50 ksi steel H-piles with an allowable axial
capacity of 80 kips or less. The H-pile should be fitted with cast steel driving tips and
driven to practical refusal on sound bedrock. Based on the subsurface findings, we
recommend the reinforced concrete guy anchors be designed considering a net
allowable soil bearing pressure of 1.0 ksf or less with a base friction factor of 0.3. For
guy anchors cast against undisturbed native stiff to very stiff brown silty clay (earth

Gray, ME OFFICE
286 Portland Road, Gray, ME 04039-9586 = Tel (207) 657-2866 a Fax (207) 657-2840 = E-Mail infogray@swcole.com & www.swcole.com

Other offices in Augusta, Bangor, und Caribou, Maine & Somersworth, New Hampshire



04-0059
February 13, 2004

formed), we recommend a passive earth pressure coefficient of 1.0 and a buoyant unit
weight of soil of 58 pcf with a design water level at foot above existing ground. As
discussed, we recommend the base of the concrete guy anchors be cast 5 feet below
existing grade with a one-foot deep base key to increase passive resistance extending
below the base of the guy anchor. S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. must observe the
guy anchor subgrade and perform hand vane shear tests to a depth of at least 5 feet
below the subgrade prior to placing foundation concrete.

For frost protection, we recommend the concrete guy anchors and tower base be cast
at least 5 feet below exterior grades. We recommend that a horizontal layer of 2-inch
thick extruded polystyrene foundation insulation be installed over the guy anchor and
tower base foundations to provide additional frost protection. The foundation insulation
should be covered with at least 2 feet of clay fill soils with the surface sloped to promote
surface drainage away from the guy anchors and tower base.

Based on preliminary laboratory results, we estimate the guy anchors may experience 1
to 2 inches of post-construction settlement if founded on properly prepared subgrades.
As discussed, we recommend that guy anchors be surveyed on an annual basis to
assess post-construction settlement and the need to adjust the guy wires. During the
first year, the guy anchors should be monitored quarterly for settlement.

CLOSURE
We ftrust this letter meets your current needs. We anticipate completion of our
geotechnical report following completion of our laboratory testing during the week of
February 23, 2004. Please call if you have any question or require additional
assistance.

Sincerely,

Wk,
'!:"\\\\‘ F Il/‘;/o/’lf?x
,/i/‘ ‘.

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.

ycerP.E.

Senior Geotechnical Engineer

Enc(11)



Attachment A
Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Associated Design Partners for
specific application to the Proposed WGAN Guyed Tower on Lane Avenue in Portland,
Maine as described herein. S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has endeavored to conduct
the work in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices.
No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The soil profiles described in the report are intended to convey general trends in
subsurface conditions. The boundaries between strata are approximate and are based
upon interpretation of exploration data and samples.

Observations have been made during exploration work to assess site groundwater levels.
Fluctuations in water levels will occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, and other
factors.

The analyses performed during this investigation and recommendations presented in this
report are based in part upon the data obtained from subsurface explorations made at the
site. Variations in subsurface conditions may occur between explorations and may not
become evident until construction. If variations in subsurface conditions become evident
after submission of this report, it will be necessary to evaluate their nature and to review
the recommendations of this report.

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.'s scope of work has not included the investigation,
detection, or prevention of any Biological Pollutants at the project site or in any existing or
proposed structure at the site. The term “Biological Pollutants” includes, but is not limited
to, molds, fungi, spores, bacteria, and viruses, and the byproducts of any such biological
organisms.

Recommendations contained in this report are based substantially upon information
provided by others regarding the proposed project. In the event that any changes are
made in the design, nature, or location of the proposed project, S.W.COLE
ENGINEERING, INC. should review such changes as they relate to analyses associated
with this report. Recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid
unless the changes are reviewed by S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.
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r“ BORING NO.: B-1
=S \WCOLEF BORING LOG sHEET. T ToF
L-‘ ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE ID. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: NW 4 WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: SS 1 3/8" 140lb 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
gi‘g'\xg’ SAMPLE SAMPLER BLOWS PER 6" ST L
PER < Serh « 7 DEPTH STRATA & TEST DATA
FOOT NO. } PEN. REC. | @ BOT 0-6 6-12 | 12-18 18-24 T e U ) N
ICASING ; | ~_5 BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
i a ? l ]
i T ; MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
B D | 24" ; 24" 40 | 3 6 5 6 WITH SAND SEAMS Gy =4 - 5 ksf
\ 4 [ : ; DESICCATED
OPEN L ] ~VERY STIFF~
HOLE| 2D | 24" ' 22 70 | 3 7 7 8 Gy =5- 7 ksf
1 ) J
| 3D 24" 24 90| 9 | 11 o9 9 -STIFF~ Qp = 3- 5 ksf
v ) ! i } 9.5
B R | |
4D | 24" | 24" 12.0' WOH/24" GRAY SILTY CLAY qp < .5 ksf
i 35"x7"VANE  13.8' } E Sy = .54 / .08 ksf WITH SAND SEAMS
35" X7"VANE 1 146'| | | Sy = .78/ .08 ksf ~MEDIUM~
. ? : L |
| 5D 24" 24" 17.0|  WORM8"  |WOH
! , ‘ I b ]
- : ": ’\ ' I
; i ; H : 20.2'
60 20" . 20"  213| 1 ' 2 354" 21.0' ~LOOSE~ GRAY SILTY SAND AND CLAY
! | | WEATHERED ROCK
] I B j 23.0' [ADVANCED BORING WITH ROLLER CONE]
: REFUSAL AT 23.0'
% PROBABLE BEDROCK
i |
; !
[
|
|
_ | S S
i
; |
H i |
L 1 '
SAMPLES: SCIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK
D = SPLIT SPOON DRILLER - VISUALLY STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE @
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE X SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES
U = 3.5" SHELBY TUBE LABORATORY TEST AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. JBOR,NG NO.: B-1




"‘ BORING NO.: B-2
A iy
—_— W( OI E BORING LOG SHEET: 1OF 2
L-‘ ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE1.D. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.. KBG
CASING: NW 4 WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: s8 13/8" 1401b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
e SAMPLE " SAMPLER BLOWS PER6" | - oy
PER e oEFTH DEPTH STRATA & TEST DATA
FOOT NO. i PEN. . REC. ;‘@ BOT 0-6 6-12 ‘ 12-18 ’ 18-24 . S0
CASING j | ‘ ‘1 5 BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
1 H
. i |
: | | MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
; | | i WITH SAND SEAMS
D 24124 50| 316 61 5 DESICCATED
OPEN i
HOLE| 20 | 24" @ 20" 70| 1 3 3 5 ~STIFF TO VERY STIFF~
! ! ] qp =3 -4 kst
13 24 27190 ]| 5 1 6 7 7 8.9'
; '
| ! ! ; i
35" x7"VANE ' 10.8' ] Sy =1.09"/ .16 ksf GRAY SILTY CLAY
35" x 7"VANE | 11.6' | | Sy =.22/ .12 ksf WITH BLACK STAINING AND SHELLS
- L ]
1C_ 24 ! 24" 150 ‘ 1 ~MEDIUM TO SOFT~
3.5"x7"VANE - 15.8 Sy =.41/.01ksf
3.5"x7"VANE | 166' i Sy = .38/ 03 ksf
i ! 4 , _
S S —
| i ' {
35" x7"VANE | 20.8 i Sy = .55/ 0 ksf
3.5"x7"VANE | 21.6' Sy =.60/0 ksf
|
|
B i | i ;' ?
4D | 24" | 24" 270 WOR /24" |
S | |
B TL ; i J’
! Ll
5D | 24" | 24" | 32.0' WOR / 24"
i ! ; ’
B | L i i |
R ?
2C | 24" | 24" @ 36.0' i
i | J !
6D ; 24" ' 24" !380'| = WOR/24"
T
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK
D = SPLIT SPOON DRILLER - VISUALLY STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE @
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE X | SOILTECH. - VISUALLY APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES
U = 3.5" SHELBY TUBE LABORATORY TEST AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. BORING NO.- B-2




D = SPLIT SPOON
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE
U =3.5" SHELBY TUBE

DRILLER - VISUALLY
SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY
LABORATORY TEST

STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE
APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES

r;_‘ BORING NO - B-2
A ————
=S WCOLF BORING LOG seer. T 7or2
MENGINEER[NG,INC. PROJECT NO.: 04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZEI.D. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: NW 4" WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: sS 1.3/8" 1401b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
CASING : " L
BLows SAMPLE .| SAMPLERBLOWS PER® seeri]
PER ' ! i DEPTH i i RN SR
roor | NO- | PEN. | REC. @sor| 8 | 812 ! 12-18 | 1824 ~ PR
1 l ‘ | L GRAY SILTY CLAY
B ; 3 i ; i WITH BLACK STAINING AND SHELLS
* ‘ |
| | 44.0' ~MEDIUM TO SOFT~
3 T
I ? ! | ’» GRAY SILTY SAND AND CLAY
7D | 24" 24" Taro| 1 | 12 1
! { { ~LOOSE~
|
B 8D | 0" . 0" ! 500 /30/0" 50.0'
i r REFUSAL AT 50.0'
‘ ! | ! PROBABLE BEDROCK
‘ ] ‘
i | ! i
| 5 :
i i
| | \
] |
i l H ‘
L ' 1
| ! ~ |
| I
,% l
‘ z l
!
|
|
i i ‘
H ! | |
J ! i N
L
f | ‘ I
i i ( ]
i ' | j:
. i | i
3 L |
i ! I
i | ‘
| : |
- |
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK

®

AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. BORING NO.:

B-2




r—.‘ BORING NO.: B-3
=S \WCOLF BORING LOG sweeT: T ToRd
MNP -\ GCINEERING INC, PROJECT NO.. 040053
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION. NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE LD. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: NW 4 WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: SS 13/8" 140b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT &' +/-
CORE BARREL:
Sﬁgwg SAMPLE SAMPLER BLOWS PER 6" , ‘ v
PER | | DEFTH \ \ » DEPTH STRATA & TEST DATA
FOOT NC. i PEN. ‘ REC. %@BOT 0-6 ' 6-12 ‘ 12-18 : 18-24 .
CASING | : ; 5 BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
| ; i X i
} | | ‘ | MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
B 1D 124 |24 [ 40| 4 4 | 6 | 8 WITH SAND SEAMS Qo = 5 ksf
I | ' DESICCATED
OPEN | ‘ J
HOLE| 20 [ 24" 24 (70| 5 | '8 o | o | ~VERY STIFF~ Gp = 6- 7 ksf
T -
3D 24" | 24" [ 90| 10 11| 111 9 Gp =4 - 4.5 ksf
M i | !
i i i f ! 11.0° ~MEDIUM-~ gg = .5 ksf
4D | 24" 24" 120 WOH /24" GRAY SILTY CLAY Go< .5 ksf
 2'x35"VANE | 135 { [ Sy = .28/ .06 ksf WITH SAND SEAMS
| x3s5vaNE 1o f Sy = .28/ .06 ksf
: T i 15.0' ~SOFT~
| : I )
i ) | |
5D | 24" 24" S 47.0'| 1 1 1712 GRAY SILTY SAND AND CLAY
T — ; ;
. I |
l | L ~LOOSE~
i i
ﬁ | 22.5
! | ! | 23.0' WEATHERED ROCK
{ i | [ REFUSAL AT 23.0/
‘ i ' 1 PROBABLE BEDROCK
| i i
| ; i
i |
f I
| , ’ |
! ; I
: | |
| I I l
| | =
« ‘\ i
SO - SN N B i
i | ' ‘
[ L ; ]
- ; !
_ | ; i I ]
| ! i i !
. | ! | l :
i ‘ I ! f
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK

D = SPLIT SPOON
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE
U = 3.5" SHELBY TUBE

DRILLER - VISUALLY
SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY
LABORATORY TEST

AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL.

STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE
APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES

®

BORING NO.:

B-3




’A‘ BORING NO.: B-4
o ——
=SWCOLE BORING LOG seer.  —ior
Ly ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: ___ PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION:  NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE .D. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: NW 4 WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: ss 13/8" 1401 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8 +/-
CORE BARREL: N 2
el i sAMPLE . - | SAMPLERBLOWSPERE" | . [. -
PER f T ToePTH ] { i DERTH) .
FOOT NO. i PEN. | REC. i @ BOT Q-6 1 6-12 ‘ 12-18 ! 18-24 | v p :
CASING ; | N | h~__5' 3/4-INCH CRUSHED STONE (FILL)
‘ { ‘ ! ! N0 BROWN FINE SAND TRACE SILT (FILL)
| |
D24 [ 23 a0 ]| 2 | 5 | 6 | 7 MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY Gp =3~ 5 ksf
v r i WITH SAND SEAMS
OPEN H 1 ‘ 1 DESICCATED
HOLE| 2D | 24" 24" [ 70| 3 3 0 3 | 4 gp = 2.5 - 3 ksf
| | | ~STIFF~
B 3D | 24" 24" 190 | 5 | 5 | 9 | & qp = 3 ksf
v - 1
;‘ ! ‘ 10.8' ~MEDIUM~ qp = 1 ksf
4D | 24" | 24" 1120} 1 11 1
| ! ] GRAY SILTY CLAY
i i WITH SAND SEAMS
1C 0 24" 24" | 150" ! |
2'x35"VANE | 155 ; J ; Sy =.31/.06 ksf ~SOFT~
2'x3.5"VANE | 16.0° R Sy = .28/ .06ksf
L | il
! I
11
2" x3.5"VANE [ 20.5' \ \ Sy =.25/.03 ksf
2'x3.5"VANE | 21.0¢ ‘ Sy =.19/ .03 ksf
24.0°
| |
; ] i y GRAY SILTY SAND AND CLAY
50 ' 24" ' 20" 2700 1/12 1712 ~LOOSE-~
1 ‘ ’ | \ NZ7.5'
| 1 ] 285 WEATHERED ROCK
| | : f l
} | | | BEDROCK
| ‘ i | i [SEE SHEET10 FOR ROCK CORE LOG]
B L T
i 1R | 60" ; 60" | 335 | | 33.5'
| | l BOTTOM OF EXPLORATION AT 33.5'
N
_ |
i \ i !
L ;
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK
D = SPLIT SPOON DRILLER - VISUALLY STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE @
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE X_ | SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES
U = 3.5" SHELBY TUBE LABORATORY TEST AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. BORING NO.- B4




r‘“ BORING NO.: B-5
e —]
==SWCOLE BORING LOG seer  Tor
AP CNGINEERING,INC, PROJECTNO..  04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZEI.D. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: sS 13/8" 1401b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
gfgmg L SAMPLE ‘| sAMPLERBLOWS PER6" | |- 7
» — : : - — DEPTH|
o] wo. | een. | Rec. {%EBP(T): 0-6 ‘ 812 | 1218 ' 18-24 = R T
SSA i | ] T > BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
1D | 24" | 24" | 40| 2 | 4 | & | 6 WITH SAND SEAMS Qo = 4 - 5 ksf
} DESICCATED
I ‘ i
20 24 (22 70| 3 5 | 7 |7 ~VERY STiFF~ Gp = 5 - Bksf
3D | 24" | 24" | 90| 7 | 6 | 6 | 6 9.0’ ~STIFF TO MEDIUM~ 9= 1.5- 3 ksf
! |
| | GRAY SILTY CLAY
4D | 24" | 24" | 12.0° WOH / 247 WITH SAND SEAMS Qp < .5 ksf
2"x35"VANE | 12.5 ! ’ f Sy =.37/.03 ksf WITH BLACK STAINING AND SHELLS
2"x35"VANE | 13.0° 1 Sy = .34/ 03ksf ~SOFT~
ROD : |
PROBE | i \ ROD PROBE:
| i i
? ' HYD PUSH TO 31’
| 3132 7
ma ; ; 32'- 33" 5
| ! 33-34' 6
1 34'-35' 6
1 35'- 36" 7
36' - 37" 11
37'-38' 26
i \
|
|
i
]
i |
N i
i | ‘
L
!
f
; |
i
!
! | 38.0
‘ | | REFUSAL AT 38.0'
; | T PROBABLE BEDROCK
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK

D = SPLIT SPOON
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE
U =3.5" SHELBY TUBE

DRILLER - VISUALLY
SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY
LABORATORY TEST

STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE
APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES

@

AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. BORING NO.- B-5




r‘s BORING NO.: B-6
A —
— .W‘ OI E BORING LOG SHEET: 1 OF 1
A8 ENGINEERING, INC. PROJECT NO..  04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/29/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE 1.D. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: SS 1 378" 1401b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
SCS'V';S " SAMPLE SAMPLER BLOWS PER 6" B e TR C
PER : ; == : , DEPTH STRATA & TEST DATA
roor | NO- . PEN. , REC. ?@aor 0-6 4 6-12  12-18 | 18-24 B
| SSA ! ; 5 BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
‘ ‘ :
N | , | MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
1D 24" 24" 40| 3 | 5 5 5 WITH SAND SEAMS qQp = 4 - 6 ksf
: ? ; 5 DESICCATED
‘ , ; : B
2D 24" [ 24", 70| 3 | 4 4 6 ~VERY STIFF-~ Qp =4.5- 6.5 ksf
B 3D , 24" 24" 90| 4 | 5 8 | 8
| ; |
N | | ! ; ; 10.8' ~STIFF- Qp = 2.5- 3.5 ksf
4D | 24" ' 24" 120 1 & 1 1 1 GRAY SILTY CLAY qp <.5 ksf
2"x 3.5"VANE | 13.0' i Sy =.53/.16 ksf WITH SAND SEAMS
2"x3.5"VANE | 1358 B Sy = .56 /.22 ksf ~MEDIUM~
ROD | f
PROBE] ; ‘; ! ) ROD PROBE:
. i i HYD PUSH TO 22'
22'-23 11
\ ‘ 23 -24' 7
| | i ; 24" .25 8
; N j 1 n
| ! i
] | ! ; T
! : i
i
! ———
; 255
j REFUSAL AT 25.5'
- i N PROBABLE BEDROCK
- ; -
t
; .
) T ‘
! i
; 1 | -
S Do
- ! ; f
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS:  2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK
D = SPLIT SPOON DRILLER - VISUALLY STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE X | SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES
U= 3.5" SHELBY TUBE LABORATORY TEST AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. [BOR,NG NO - B-6




"‘ BORING NO.: B-7
A v——
=S WCOLE BORING LOG sweeT. T Tord
L ‘ENGINEERING,INC. PROJECT NO.: 04-0059
PROJECT / CLIENT: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / ASSOCIATED DESIGN PARTNERS DATE START: 1/29/04
LOCATION: 236 LANE AVENUE, PORTLAND, MAINE DATE FINISH: 1/28/04
DRILLING CO. : GREAT WORKS TEST BORING, INC. DRILLER: PETE MICHAUD ELEVATION: NO SURVEY
TYPE SIZE1LD. HAMMER WT. HAMMER FALL SWC REP.: KBG
CASING: WATER LEVEL INFORMATION
SAMPLER: ss 1.3/8" 1401b 30" SOILS SATURATED AT 8' +/-
CORE BARREL:
gl’_“gwg SAMPLE SAMPLER BLOWS PER 6" : : S
PER - - — - , DEPTH STRATA & TEST DATA
) 1 : i : ; : L
FOOT NQ. ; PEN. : REC. | @ BOT 0-6 ! 6-12 | 12-18 | 18-24 :
SSA | 1 M~ .5' BROWN CLAYEY TOPSOIL WITH ORGANICS
! ] MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY
1D | 24" | 24" ; 40| 3 5 | 6 7 WITH SAND SEAMS q, = 4.5- 5.5 ksf
v ‘ | ! DESICCATED
2D | 24" | 24" i 70| 5 7 5 6 ~VERY STIFF~ Qp =5 - 6 ksf
? T
B 3D | 24" | 24"  11.0']| 3 2 1 2 2 ~STIFF TO MEDIUM~ q,=3-.5ksf
2"x 3.5"VANE | 12.0' | 12.0'lS, = .78/ .22 ksf
ROD |
PROBE ! : | ROD PROBE:
' ! i i PROBABLE GRAY SILTY CLAY
| ; ? HYD PUSH TO 13'
; | 13'- 14' 2 19" 20' 20
‘ 14'- 15’ 2 20" -21' 6
| N 15'- 16' 2 21°-22 6
i | 16' 17" 3 22'- 23 7
| : 17'-18' 3
; ) 18- 19’ 3
B ; ; 23.2'
| | | REFUSAL AT 23.2'
! PROBABLE BEDROCK
i
F i
i | |
! |
| |
|
; ; i
; ! i |
; ! |
i } ;
§. i
SAMPLES: SOIL CLASSIFIED BY: REMARKS: 2-FEET OF FROST PRESENT DURING EXPLORATION WORK
D = SPLIT SPOON DRILLER - VISUALLY STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE @
C = 3" SHELBY TUBE X SOIL TECH. - VISUALLY APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY BETWEEN SOIL TYPES
U = 3.5" SHELBY TUBE LABORATORY TEST AND THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. BORING NO.- B-7




D

ROCK CORE LOG BORING NO. B-4
WCOLE PROJECT NO. 04-0059

A4 - \NGCINEERING INC, HEET o
PROJECT NAME / LOCATION: PORTLAND RADIO GROUP TOWER / LANE STREET PORTLAND, MAINE CORE SIZE NQ /2"
LOGGED BY KBG DATE 1/30/04
CHECKED BY GWB DATE 1/30/04
= — = 4]
o El z gl = E 9
- w = = b ° < |
dolx |Ex|xe] = S Q
23w (3|84 § |3 = ROCK DESCRIPTION AND IDENTIFICATION
Fel s |99 & |x &
szl S| El 8 S| &
a ® | x | ©
285 __| i
] ] INTERBEDDED SANDSTONE AND LIMESTONE
] ] LIGHT GRAYISH BLACK
] ] SLIGHTLY WEATHERED
ra—— et 1]
] ] MODERATELY HARD
I FRACTURE ANGLES 0 - 10° FROM HORIZONTAL
] 43/60 | ]
—1 R | e [ e [0S | -
335 | )

BOTTOM OF EXPLORATION AT 33.5

L e ey
|




KEY TO THE NOTES & SYMBOLS

Test Boring and Test Pit Explorations

All stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may
be gradual.

Key to Symboals Used:

w - water content, percent (dry weight basis)

Qu - unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. - based on laboratory unconfined
compressive test

Sy - field vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft.

Ly - lab vane shear strength, kips/sq. ft.

Jp - unconfined compressive strength, kips/sq. ft. based on pocket
penetrometer test

o) - organic content, percent (dry weight basis)

WL - liquid limit - Atterberg test

We - plastic limit - Atterberg test

WOH - advance by weight of hammer

WOM advance by weight of man

WOR - advance by weight of rods

HYD advance by force of hydraulic piston on drill

RQD Rock Quality Designator - an index of the quality of a rock mass. RQD is computed
from recovered core samples.

T - total soil weight

8 - buoyant soil weight
HSA - Hollow Stem Auger
HW - 4" Casing

NW - 3" Casing

SS - split-spoon sampler
0to 5% TRACE

5to 12% SOME
1210 35% "Y"
35+% AND

REFUSAL: Test Boring Explorations - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which, in the drill
foreman's opinion, sufficient resistance to the advance of the casing, auger, probe rod or sampler
was encountered to render further advance impossible or impracticable by the procedures and
equipment being used.

REFUSAL: Test Pit Explorations - Refusal depth indicates that depth at which sufficient
resistance to the advance of the backhoe bucket was encountered to render further advance
impossible or impracticable by the procedures and equipment being used.

Although refusal may indicate the encountering of the bedrock surface, it may indicate the striking
of large cobbles, boulders, very dense or cemented soil, or other buried natural or man-made
objects or it may indicate the encountering of a harder zone after penetrating a considerable depth
through a weathered or disintegrated zone of the bedrock.
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GUY CHART

GuY PREFORM | ROCKET |T-BUCKLE{ OPEN BRIDGE | THIMBLE | SHACKLE| POURED SOCKET 1 GUY AR GUY EAR | GUY EAR CUT WIRE LENGTHS SuY WRE | (MITWAL TENSION, (1BS)
JELEVATION | GUY_SIZE | _Sigf | SOCKET. | SIZE | STRaND SOckeT | sizE | size | sz | eate HOLE # | WELD SIZE| LEG A7 | 166 "8" | LEG"C" [ TOTALFT | 30°F | 60°F | so'F .
L 3/8 EMS. | 3/BEHS 1 /A 3/4 N/A 1/2 N/A N/A 5-9-075-21KB (5 X § X 3/4) 7/8 3/8 195" 195’ 195' 585 1770 1540 | 1310
165 | 7/16 E‘H‘S', ‘7/16 M'S'i. N/A 3/4 ‘W‘N/A 1/2 N/A N/A 5-9-075-~30K8 (5 X § X 3/4) 7/8 3/8 250° 250 250 750" 2270 2080 1890
246" /2 EHS. L’/Z ERS N/A‘__p_ 7/8 N/A 5/8 N/A R N/A . 5-9-075-42%N (58 X3/8 1-3/8 3/8 ‘ 405' 405 405’ 1218 3015 | 26%0 2365
325° 578 EHS. | 5/8 £HS. N/A 1 N/A 3/4 N/A ! N/A 5-9-075-42K8 (5 X 9 X 3/4) 1-3/8 T 3/8 ] 460 450 460" 380" ;4625 © a0 3855

TOWER MEMBERS CHART

: GIRTS TYP. WEIGHT (L8S.)
CONFIGURATION | ELEVAMION | FACE | LEG | DIAGONALS | FACE 1 (E‘?NDU'TZFE?QFWLLEZffSE_D_L'NQ, FACE 3 (STANDARD) | STEPS | PER 20° SECTION
1 LR 1-3/8 s/a 5/8 : SEE NOTE (5) | 3/8 . st wote (5) | 5/8 3/4 825
2 308" - 325" 30 1-3/4 s/8 5/9 5/8 : SEE NOTE (5) 5/8 3/4 825
3 325 - 3445 u 1-3/4 3/4 58 5/8 . SEE NOTE (5) 5/8 Y2 875
4 3445 - 364 1 24 123/ 5/8 /8 5/8 5/8 R 825
CUY & MEMBER CHART NOTES:
1) ALL WATERIAL IS MADE OF SOLID ROUND UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3) AL LEG & LEG FLANGE PL MATERIAL IS A-572 GRADE 50 (Fy: 50 ksi).
N T i)-
TOWER INSULATOR CHART ANTENNA INFORMATION ALL INNER MEMBER & PLATE MATERIAL IS ASTM A36 (Fy 2 35 ksi)
GUY | INSULATED ANCHOR | INSULATED TOWER | INSULATED GUY WIRE | JOANNY BALL SPACING ANTENNA ELEVATION UNE 4) ALL SECTIONS ARE 6-BAY X-BRACED (38-1/2" BAYS).
ELEV. FINSULATOR SizE | # gwﬂ INSULATOR SIZE[ # REQ'D| 4B, SIZL | # REG'D | (STARTING FROW TWR.} (1) OCR-CAR (FM) @ 359° - 319’ 3 S) INTEGRAL 7ABS REQUIRED ON FACE 2 FOR FEEDLINE FROM O' - 338.5
85" N/A L R/ 3 Wp |6I0TAL; 65 (1) & SRiD DisH @ 300" 1-5/8 6) INTEGRAL TABS REQUIRED ON FACE 1 FOR FEEDLINE FRON D' - 300”.
186 N | M . 3 $5dp jSTOAL| 65 7) 1-1/8"8 HORIZONIALS RCQUIRED ABOVE AND BELOW ALL GUY POINTS.
248" ; N/A N/A T4 kp X3 3 35 kip {15 TOTAL 65
335  wA | ow/A azxpxd | 3 50 «ip |18 T0TAL 8’
4% FIRST JOHNNY BALL SPACED G5' FROM TOWER END, THEN 65' SPACING THEREAFTER 70 ANCHOR.
\\gx\\\“‘gi_i'///,,.! MARKING NOTES:
N pf‘E by Mq s, 1) BASE SECTION 15 TO BE STAMPED @ THE SASE PLATE. ALL OTHER
~ () ..-’“ Sea., i SECTIONS ARE STAMPED AT THE TOP.
* 2) SECTION LABELING SYSTEM INFORMATION IS GIVEN IN THE DETAILED
iNFORMATION CHART. THE LABELING SYSTEM IS TO BE USED FOR
PROPER DENTIFICATION OF ALL SECTIONS AND TO EMSURE PROPER
INSTALLATION.
THiS STRUCTURE 1S DESIGNED 7O MEET ANSI/ClA-222-F
STANDARDS FOR A BASIC WIND SPEED OF 90 MPH WITH 1/2” ICE. Z
= FH§ (812) BA3-0595
I CENTRAL AN éa:zg 8536652
TOWER 2855 HIGHWAY 261
THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE 10 BOCA 99 ‘ e e T e ¥ O T NEWBJRGH, N, 47630
STANDARDS FOR A WIND SPEED OF 90 MPH. - 4.4.B. L -io-0s
7 e = 0 DETAIL INFORMATION CHART
— e | PORTLAND, ME. (WGAN)
V’yﬂfg‘l}té#ghi Cmem,‘&Eg{I:r‘m mm TOLERANCES %"&Sﬁjsgrg&mégns DWG NO. REY
3T
el ot B el |12 s ¥  G20437-2

F DISCLOSED 10 OTHERS WITHOUT JONE 3327 DRULED WOLEX #1/377

~
e e ’g)x“ m.-f.?;‘““' o XXXE 17167 BURNED HOLEE: #1/°67

NCHES b
5 OC NOT SCALE DRAWING
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22 Chestnut Street Portland (Westbrook), Cumberland County, ME (for SAGA | 16:00:40 02/17/04
Communications) '
Evansville. Indiana 47713-1022 Client Designed by
Phone: 812.422.2558 i i
FAX 8124993337 Central Tower, A Dielectric Company Gray Hodge
Tower Pressures - No Ice
Gy=1077
Section z Kz q: Az Fl Ar Ar Aee Leg Cada Cud 4
Elevation : a % In Out
« , Face Face
A S pyf | e b bid )id
L1358 -3386" 34837 [ 1.961 41| 41844 | A 0,060 3.980 5688 | 63.33 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 8.980 63.33
c 0.000 10.457 54.39
L23386"319' 328'9"| 1929 40| 41844] A 0.000 11.880 5688 | 47.87 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.647 58.96
C ¢.000 11.094 51.27
T1319'-300" 309%¢"| 1.896 39) 50271) A 0.000 13.534 5542 4095 0.000 0.000
B 7,000 9.142 60.62
C 0.000 10.601 52.28
T2300'-280" 290'| 1.861 39| 529171 A 0.000 13.846 5833 4213 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 42.27
T3 280'-260" 270'| 1.823 38] 5297 A 0.000 13.846 5833 | 4213 0.000 0.000
B 9.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 4227
T4 260'-240' 250'1 1.783 370 52917) A 0.000 14.135 58330 4127 0.000 0.000
B 0000 9.499 61.41
C 9.000 14.089 41.40
T5240'-220" 230') 1741 36 529017 A 0.600 14.135 5833  41.27 0.00u 0.000
B 0.000 9.499 61.41
C 0.000 14.089 41.40
T6 220"-200" 210 | 1697 35 529171 A 0.000 13.846 5833 42.13 0.000 4.000
B 0.000 9.176 63.57
‘ C 0.000 13.800 4227
T7200'-18¢' 190"} 1.649 34] 5297] A 0.000 13.846 58331 4213 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 4227
T8 180"-160° 170" | 1.597 33 52917 A 0.000 14.135 5833 4127 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.499 6141
C 0.000 14.089 41.40
T9 160'-140' 150'| 1.541 32| 529171 A 0.000 14.135 5833  41.27 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.499 61.41
C 0.000 14.089 41.40
T10 140-120' 130" 148 31 529171 A 0.000 13.846 5833 ( 42.13 0.000 2.000
. B 0.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 42.27
T11 120100 10'| 1411 29| s29017! A 0.000 13.846 58331 42,13 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.176 . 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 4227
T12 100-80' 90'] 1332 28 s52017¢ A 0.000 14.135 5833 4127 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.499 61.41
C 0.000 14.089 41.40
T13 8060’ 70'| 1.24 26 52917% A 0.000 14.135 5833 4127 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.499 61.41
C 0.000 14.089 41.40
T14 60'-40 50'| 1.126 23] 52917 A 0.000 13.846 5833 4213 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 42.27
T1540'-20" 30’ 1 21 52917 A 0.000 13.846 5833 4213 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 9.176 63.57
C 0.000 13.800 4227
T1620'-16'8- 183- i 21{ 8819] A 0.000 2272 0972 4279 0.000 0.000
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. . Project Date
Hodge Design Associates, P.C.
B e Gt Sroat Portland (Westbrook), Cumberland County, ME  (for SAGA | 16:00:40 02/17/04
Communications)
Evansville, Indiana 47713 -1022 Client Designed by
Phone: 812.422.2558 iel i n
P 812492 3147 Central Tower, A Dieiectric Company Gray Hodge
Section z K q: A F Afr Ar Ay Leg Cad4 Cady
Elevation a % In Out
c Face Face
i pf | S el f i sl yis yid
1/32" 31/32" B 0.000 1.490 65.27
C 0.000 2.264 ) i 42.94
T17 16'8 15 1 21 83819 | A 0.000 2.298 0.972 42.31 0.000 0.000
1/32"-13'3- B 0.000 1.519 €4.02
31320 C 0.000 2.290 4245
T1813'3-| 11'8-1/32" 1 21 8819 A 0.000 2.298 0.972 42.31 0.000 0.000
31/327-10 B 0.000 1.519 64.02
C 0.000 2.290 42.45
T1910'-6'8 | 8'3-31/32" 1 21 3819] A 0.000 1.519 0.972 64.02 0.000 0.000
132" B 0.000 :.519 64.02
C 0.000 1.519 64.02
T206'8-1/32"| 5'9-31/32" 1 21 4410 A 0.000 0917 0.486 53.03 0.000 0.000
5 B (3.000 0917 53.03
C 0.000 not7 53.03
T21 50 26" 1 21 70021 A 4086 1.533 1.518 27.02 0.000 0.000
B 4086 1.533 27.02
C 4.086 1.533 27.02
Tower Pressure - With Ice
Gy =1.077
Section z K7 q: iz Ac F Ar Ar Awg Leg Cud 4 CaAa
Flevation a % In Out
4 Face Face
i ¥ psf in yid e ¥4 Yis Y4 Nia
11 358’-—338’6’-" 348'3'1 1.961 30 0.5000 43469] A 0.000 17498 8938 51.08 0.000 0.000]
B 0.000 17498 51.08
C 0.000 19.979 4473
123386319 3289'1 1.929 30 0.5000 43469] A 0.000 20.654 8.938 4327 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 18.165 49.20
C 0.000 20.585] - 4342
T1319'300° 309'6'"1 1.896 29]  0.5600 51.854| A 0.000 22.632 8.708] 3848 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17.508 4974
] C 0.000 20.064 4340
T2 300'-280" 290 1.6l 291  0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23281 | 9.167 3937 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17.798 5150
C 0.000 24 608, 37.25
T3 280'-260" 2701 1.823 28t 0.5000 54.5831 A 0.000 23.281 2.167 3937 .000 0.000
B 0.000 17.798 51.50
C 0.000 24 608 37.25
T4 260240 2501 1.783 28] 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 3891 0.000 (.000]
B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24 .874 36.85
T5240' 220 23071 1.741 271 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 3891 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24.874 36.85 )
T6 220'-200" 2101 1.697 261  0.5000 54.5831 A 0.000 23.281 9.167 39.37 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17.798 51.50
C 0.000 24.608 37.25
T7200'-180' 1901 1.649 26|  0.5000 54.583| A 0.000 23.281 9.167 39.37 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17.798 51.50
C 0.000 24 608 37.25
T8 180'-160" 1700 1.597 25 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 38.91 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24874 36.85
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Portland (Westbrook), Cumberland County, ME  (for SAGA

Date
16:00:40 02/17/04

22 Chestnut Street
Communications)
Evansville, Indiana 47713 -1022 Client Designed by
Phone: 812.422.2558 i i
12 3 3447 Central Tower, A Dielectric Company Gray Hodge
Section z K qz iz Ao I3 Ap Ar A Leg CaA Cada
Elevation a % In Qut
c Face Face
A psf | i fg_1e i yis : Jia
T9 160'-140 1501 1.541 24]  0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 38.91 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24.874 36.85;
T10140-120" 130] 1.48 23]  0.5000 54.5831 A 0.000 23.281 9.167 3937 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17.798 51.50
= C 0.000 24.608 37.25 .
Ti1120-100 1101 1411 221 0.5000 545837 A 0.000 23.281 9.167 3937 0.000 0.000]
B 4.000 i7.798 51.50/
C 0.000 24 608 3725
T12 100-80° 90 1.332 21 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 3891 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24.874 36.85
T13 80'-60' 70 1.24 19| 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.559 9.167 3891 0.000 0.000
’ B 0.000 18.121 50.59
C 0.000 24.874 36.85
T14 60'-40' 5071 1.126 18 0.5000 54.583] A 0.000 23.281 9.167 39.37 0.000 0.000
' B 0.000 17.798 51.50
C 0.000 24 608 37.25
T1540-20° 301 1 16 0.5000 54.583| A 0.000 23.281 9.167 3937 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 17,798 51.50
C 0.000 24.608 37.25
T16 20°-16'8-] 18'3-31/32' 1 16] 0.5000 9.097] A 0.000 3.791 1.528 4030 0.000 0.000
1/32" B 0.000 2.863 5337
C 0.000 4.016 38.04
T17 16'8-1/32" 151 1 16 0.5000 9.097] A 0.000 3.856 1.528 3962 0.000 0.000
133317327 ' B 0.000 2.938 52.00
C 0.000 4.078 3746
T181334 11I'8-1/32 1 161 0.5000 90971 A 0.000 3.856 1.528 39.62 1.000 0.000
31/327-10 B 0.000 2938 52.00
: C 0.000 4.078 3746
T1910-6'8| 8'3-31/32" i 16] 0.5000 9.097] A (.000 2.938 1.528 52.00 0.000 0.000
1/32" B 0.000 2.938 52.00
C 0.000 2.938| 52.00
T206'8-1/32"-5'| 5'931/32 1 16| 0.5000 4.549] A 0.000 1.878| 0.764 40.67 0.000 0.000
B 0.000 1.878 40.67
C 0.000 1.878 . 4067
12150 2'6" 1 16] 0.5000 7431 A 4458 2.409 2.385 3473 0.000 0.000
B 4458 2.409 34.73
C 4458 2.409 34.73

Program Version 3.0.0.6 - 2/15/2004 File:C:/Documents and Settings/ghodge HODGEDESIGN.000/My Documents/ER Tower Project Data Files/04G-0007
(16347 G2043).eri




NIRON
Q\‘c“ ey,

#01173108%

. 8 5 ;'f,(‘ :
“Are g WS

)

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION a
STATE HOUSE STATION 17 AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333 }

DEPARTMENT ORDER LA N
IN THE MATTER OF A

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, DBA ) NATURAL RESOURCES PROTECTION
PORTLAND RADIO GROUP ) COASTAL WETLAND

Portland, Cumberland County ) WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION
RADIO TOWER ) FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER

L-21939-A-N (approval)

Pursuant to the provisions of 38 M.R.S.A. Sections 480-A et seq. and Section 401 of the Federal

Water
applic

Pollution Control Act, the Department of Environmental Protection has considered the
ation of SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, DBA PORTLAND RADIO GROUP, with the

supportive data, agency review comments, and other related materials on file and FINDS THE

FOLL

1.

OWING FACTS:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A. Summary: The applicant proposes to replace a 528-foot high guyed radio tower
and three anchors in and adjacent to a tidal marsh and mudflat off Presumpscot Street in
Portland. The new tower and anchors will be located adjacent to the old tower and
anchors. The site 1s the location of a radio tower that collapsed after an anchor failed in
December 2003. The tower replacement is necessary to restore the broadcasting
capability of a local FM radio station. The project includes the construction of two new
double anchors in upland locations approximately 30 feet from the upland/wetland edge
and one new anchor in a tidal mudflat. Each anchor will be capped with a 225 square
foot concrete cap. The concrete cap for anchor #3 located in the mudflat will be elevated
on support piles approximately 8 feet above the substrate to minimize the impact on the
mudflat. The applicant also proposes to restore approximately 900 square of mudflat by
removing the rock rubble fill at the original site of anchor #3. To access the mudflat to
drive piles and construct the concrete pile cap for anchor #3, the applicant proposes to
construct a 10-foot wide rock filled upland access road and a 20-foot wide temporary
access road across the vegetated salt marsh using wooden crane mats. No equipment will
operate in the mudflat, and construction will be limited to periods when the tidal flat 1s
exposed during low tide. In addition, the applicant also proposes to stabilize a 100-foot Q‘
long section of eroded slope by installing rock riprap adjacent to the site of the proposed
tower. The proposed project is shown on a set of plans the first of which is entitled
“Existing Conditions Survey, Sunshine Broadcasting WMGX Tower,” prepared by
Sebago Technics, with a last revision date of May 28, 2004. The applicant proposes to f e
complete the project during a three week period in early fall 2004.

B. Current Use of the Site: The applicant leases the 13.6 acre site that is located
adjacent to a coastal wetland in an industrial zone on Presumpscot Street between 1-295
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=== DEP INFORMATION SHEET

’fmua, w*  Appealing a Commissioner’s Licensing Decision

Dated: May 2004 Contact: (207) 287-2811

SUMMARY

There are two methods available to an aggrieved person seeking to appeal a licensing decision made by the
Department of Environmental Protection’s (DEP) Commissioner: (1) in an administrative process before the
Board of Environmental Protection (Board); or (2) in a judicial process before Maine’s Superior Court. This
INFORMATION SHEET, in conjunction with consulting statutory and regulatory provisions referred to herein,
can help aggrieved persons with understanding their rights and obligations in filing an administrative or judicial

appeal.

1. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS TO THE BOARD

LEGAL REFERENCES

DEP’s General Laws, 38 M.R.S.A. § 341-D(4), and its Rules Concerning the Processing of Applications and
Other Administrative Matters (Chapter 2), 06-096 CMR 2.24 (Aprl 1, 2003).

How LONG YOU HAVE TO SUBMIT AN APPEAL TO THE BOARD

The Board must receive a written notice of appeal within 30 calendar days of the date on which the
Comumussioner’s decision was filed with the Board. Appeals filed after 30 calendar days will be rejected.

HOow TO SUBMIT AN APPEAL TO THE BOARD

Signed original appeal documents must be sent to: Chair, Board of Environmental Protection, c¢/o
Department of Environmental Protection, 17 State House Station, Augusta, ME 04333-0017; faxes are
acceptable for purposes of meeting the deadline when followed by receipt of mailed original documents
within five (5) working days. Receipt on a particular day must be by 5:00 PM at DEP’s offices in Augusta;
materials received after 5:00 PM are not considered received until the following day. The person appealing
a licensing decision must also send the DEP’s Commuissioner and the applicant a copy of the documents. All
the information listed in the next section must be submitted at the time the appeal is filed. Only the
extraordinary circumstances described at the end of that section will justify evidence not in the DEP’s record
at the time of decision being added to the record for consideration by the Board as part of an appeal.

WHAT YOUR APPEAL PAPERWORK MUST CONTAIN

The materials constituting an appeal must contain the following information at the time submitted:

1. Aggrieved Status. Standing to maintain an appeal requires the appellant to show they are particularly
injured by the Commissioner’s decision.

2. The findings, conclusions or conditions objected to or believed to be in error. Specific references and

facts regarding the appellant’s 1ssues with the decision must be provided in the notice of appeal.

3. The basis of the objections or challenge. 1f possible, specific regulations, statutes or other facts should
be referenced. This may include citing omissions of relevant requirements, and errors believed to have
been made in interpretations, conclusions, and relevant requirements.

4. The remedy sought. This can range from reversal of the Commissioner's decision on the license or
permit to changes in specific permit conditions.

OCF/90-1/r95/r98/r99/r00/r04
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5. All the matters to be contested. The Board will limit its consideration to those arguments specifically
raised in the written notice of appeal.

6. Request for hearing. The Board will hear presentations on appeals at its regularly scheduled meetings,
unless a public hearing is requested and granted. A request for public hearing on an appeal must be

filed as part of the notice of appeal.

7. New or additional evidence to be offered. The Board may allow new or additional evidence as part of
an appeal only when the person seeking to add information to the record can show due diligence in
bringing the evidence to the DEP’s attention at the earliest possible time in the licensing process or show
that the evidence itself is newly discovered and could not have been presented earlier in the process.
Specific requirements for additional evidence are found in Chapter 2, Section 24(B)(5).

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS IN APPEALING A DECISION TO THE BOARD

. Be familiar with all relevant material in the DEP record. A license file is public information made
easily accessible by DEP. Upon request, the DEP will make the material available during normal
working hours, provide space to review the file, and provide opportunity for photocopying materials.
There is a charge for copies or copying services. .

2. Be familiar with the regulations and laws under which the application was processed, and the
procedural rules governing your appeal. DEP staff will provide this information on request and answer

questions regarding applicable requirements.

3. The filing of an appeal does not operate as a stay to any decision. An applicant proceeding with a
project pending the outcome of an appeal runs the risk of the decision being reversed or modified as a

result of the appeal.

WHAT TO EXPECT ONCE YOU FILE A TIMELY APPEAL WITH THE BOARD

The Board will formally acknowledge initiation of the appeals procedure, including the name of the DEP
project manager assigned to the specific appeal, within 15 days of receiving a timely filing. The notice of
appeal, all materials accepted by the Board Chair as additional evidence, and any materials submuitted in
response to the appeal will be sent to Board members along with a briefing and recommendation from DEP
staff. Parties filing appeals and interested persons are notified in advance of the final date set for Board
consideration of an appeal or request for public hearing. With or without holding a public hearing, the
Board may affirm, amend, or reverse a Commissioner decision. The Board will notify parties to an appeal

and interested persons of its decision.

APPEALS TO MAINE SUPERIOR COURT

Maine law allows aggrieved persons to appeal final Commissioner licensing decisions to Maine’s Superior
Court, see 38 M.R.S.A. § 346(1); 06-096 CMR 2.26; S M.R.S.A. § 11001; & MRCivP 80C. Parties to the
licensing decision must file a petition for review within 30 days after receipt of notice of the
Commissioner’s written decision. A petition for review by any other person aggrieved must be filed within
40-days from the date the written decision is rendered. The laws cited in this paragraph and other legal
procedures govern the contents and processing of a Superior Court appeal. '

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If you have questions or need additional information on the appeal process, contact the DEP’s Director of
Procedures and Enforcement at (207) 287-2811.

Note: The DEP provides this INFORMATION SHEET for general guidance only; it is not intended for use

as a legal reference. Maine law governs an appellant’s rights.

e
|

| OCF/90-1/r/95/r98/r99/r00/ro4 B ]
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and the St. Lawrence Railroad tracks. Development adjacent to the project site includes a
lumberyard, warehouse complex, and cement storage facility.

2. WATER QUALITY AND EROSION CONTROL CONSIDERATIONS:

The Department does not anticipate that the proposed project will violate any state water
quality law, including those governing the classification of the State’s waters. The
applicant proposes to install and maintain adequate erosion control measures to protect
water quality until the project site is stabilized.

3. HABITAT CONSIDERATIONS:

The Department of Marine Resources (DMR) reviewed the proposed project. In
comments dated July 12, 2004, DMR stated that the project site is a low energy
consolidated shore. The upper and mid intertidal area are vegetated with Spartina patens
(salt hay grass) and Spartina alternaflora (smooth cordgrass) respectively. The lower
intertidal is mud. DMR recommends that the salt marsh be monitored after the crane mat
access road is removed to insure that the substrate and vegetation recovers during the
growing season following construction. DMR also recommends that the existing pile of
rock rubble is removed and the mudflat restored at the existing location of anchor #3.
The applicant has agreed to these two requirements.

The Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife (MDIFW) reviewed the
proposed project and stated that the coastal wetland is part of a large wetland complex
associated with the Presumpscot River. This complex is designated as Coastal Wading
Bird and Waterfow! Habitat and qualifies as Significant Wildlife Habitat, but the project
site is outside the critical habitat areas of open water and emergent vegetation used by
nesting and feeding waterfowl. To minimize the impact to waterfowl, MDIFW
recommends no work in the coastal wetland during the waterfowl-breeding season from
July to September, if possible.

4. WETLANDS AND WATERBODIES PROTECTION RULES:

The Department’s Wetlands and Waterbodies Protection Rules, Chapter 310, require that
the applicant meet the following standards:

a.  Avoidance. No activity may be permitted if there is a practicable alternative to the
project that would be less damaging to the environment. The applicant submitted an
alternatives analysis for the project prepared by Sebago Technics and dated May 27, 2004
that demonstrated that, based on Federal Communications Commission licensing
requirements, zoning standards in the City of Portland, and the design and engineering
specifications for the new radio tower, the tower and its anchors must be located adjacent
to the original tower and anchors.
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6.

b.  Minimal Alteration. The alteration to the coastal wetland will be limited to seven
piles driven into the substrate and the temporary impacts to the salt marsh from the
installation of approximately 5,360 square feet of crane mats during the construction of
anchor #3. This anchor will be a pile supported concrete pile cap elevated 8 feet above
the substrate to minimize the impact to the tidal mudflat. To further minimize impacts to
salt marsh vegetation, the Department recommends that the applicant construct anchor #3
after October 1, when Spartina is dormant.

c.  Compensation. Although the applicant demonstrated that the proper use of crane
mats at the construction site for anchor #3 should result in no permanent loss of wetland
functions and values, the Department finds that the applicant must photograph the access
area prior to installing the mats, immediately after removing the mats, and prior to June
15 in the year following construction. The Department will assess the recovery of the salt
marsh vegetation in the year following construction and may require restoration or
enhancement of the access area if salt marsh vegetation is not the same density as that in
the adjacent undisturbed areas.

The Department finds that the applicant has avoided and minimized wetland impacts to
the greatest extent practicable, and that the proposed project represents the least
environmentally damaging alternative that meets the overall purpose of the project.

EXISITING SCENIC AND AESTHETIC USES:

The applicant evaluated the impact of the proposed project on existing scenic and
aesthetic uses in the vicinity of the proposed project by submitting photographs of the
existing conditions at the project site and by completing a visual evaluation and field
survey checklist. The proposed radio tower and supporting guy wires and anchors will be
located in the same area as the former tower and be the same height. The new tower will
have the same visual impact as the old tower and will be located within a highly
developed industrial zone in Portland adjacent to an interstate highway. Based on
information in the application and a site visit, the Department finds that the proposed
project will not unreasonably interfere with existing scenic and aesthetic uses.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:

The Department did not identify any other issues involving existing navigational uses, N
soil erosion, the natural transfer of soil, natural flow of water, or flooding. '

BASED on the above findings of fact, and subject to the conditions listed below, the Department
makes the following conclusions pursuant to 38 M.R.S.A. Sections 480-A et seq. and Section
401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act:

A.

The proposed activity will not unreasonably interfere with existing scenic, aesthetic,
recreational, or navigational uses.
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B.

C.

The proposed activity will not cause unreasonable erosion of soil or sediment.

The proposed activity will not unreasonably inhibit the natural transfer of soil from the
terrestrial to the marine or freshwater environment.

The proposed activity will not unreasonably harm any significant wildlife habitat,
freshwater wetland plant habitat, threatened or endangered plant habitat, aquatic habitat,
travel corridor, freshwater, estuarine, or marine fisheries or other aquatic life provided
that the applicant photographs the access area prior to installing the mats, immediately
after removing the mats, and prior to June 15 in the year following construction and
restores or enhances the access area, if necessary.

The proposed activity will not unreasonably interfere with the natural flow of any surface
or subsurface waters.

The proposed activity will not violate any state water quality law including those
governing the classifications of the State's waters.

The proposed activity will not unreasonably cause or increase the flooding of the
alteration area or adjacent properties.

The proposed activity is not on or adjacent to a sand dune.

The proposed activity is not on an outstanding river segment as noted in Title 38
M.R.S.A. Section 480-P.

THEREFORE, the Department APPROVES the above noted application of SAGA
COMMUNICATIONS, DBA PORTLAND RADIO GROUP to construct a radio tower with
anchors and install riprap, SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS, and all applicable
standards and regulations:

1.

2.

Standard Conditions of Approval, a copy attached.

The applicant shall take all necessary measures to ensure that its activities or those of its
agents do not result in measurable erosion of soil on the site during the construction of
the project covered by this approval.

The applicant shall photograph the access area prior to installing the mats, immediately
after removing the mats, and prior to June 15 in the year following construction. The
photographs shall be submitted to the Bureau of Land and Water Quality one week after
installing and removing the mats and by June 22.
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- The applicant shall enhance or restore salt marsh vegetation in the access area if the plant
density is not the same as that in adjacent undisturbed areas.

THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY OTHER

REQUIRED STATE, FEDERAL OR LOCAL APPROVALS NOR DOES IT VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE SHORELAND ZONING ORDINANCES.

™
DONE AND DATED AT AUGUSTA, MAINE, THIS l’:{ DAY OF iff‘rm , 2004.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

el

DAWN R. GALLAGHER, COMMISSIONER

PLEASE NOTE THE ATTACHED SHEET FOR GUIDANCE ON APPEAL PROCEDURES

Date of initial receipt of application May 28, 2004

Date of application acceptance Junel4, 2004 F H &' E
L_l
Date filed with Board of Environmental Protection ' e
‘ J— SEP 14 04
DBB/ATS52615/L21939AN |
BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROT.
STATE OF MAINE




NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION ACT (NRPA)
STANDARD CONDITIONS

THE FOLLOWING STANDARD CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO ALL PERMITS GRANTED
UNDER THE NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION ACT, TITLE 38, M.R.S.A. SECTION 480-A
ET.SEQ. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STATED IN THE PERMIT.

A.

Approval of Variations From Plans. The granting of this permit is dependent upon and limited to
the proposals and plans contained in the application and supporting documents submitted and affirmed
to by the applicant. Any variation form these plans, proposals, and supporting documents is subject to
review and approval prior to implementation.

Compliance With All Applicable Laws. The applicant shall secure and comply with all applicable
federal, state, and local licenses, permits, authorizations, conditions, agreements, and orders prior to or
during construction and operation, as appropriate.

Erosion Control. The applicant shall take all necessary measures to ensure that his activities or those
of his agents do not result in measurable erosion of soils on the site during the construction and
operation of the project covered by this Approval.

Compliance With Conditions. Should the project be found, at any time, not to be in compliance with
any of the Conditions of this Approval, or should the applicant construct or operate this development
in any way other the specified in the Application or Supporting Documents, as modified by the
Conditions of this Approval, then the terms of this Approval shall be considered to have been violated.

Initiation of Activity Within Two Years. If construction or operation of the activity is not begun
within two years, this permit shall lapse and the applicant shall reapply to the Board for a new permit.
The applicant may not begin construction or operation of the activity until a new permit is granted.
Reapplications for permits shall state the reasons why the applicant will be able to begin the activity
within two years form the granting of a new permit, if so granted. Reapplications for permits may
include information submitted in the initial application by reference.

Reexamination After Five Years. If the approved activity is not completed within five years from the
date of the granting of a permit, the Board may reexamine its permit approval and impose additional
terms or conditions to respond to significant changes in circumstances which may have occurred during

the five-year period.

No_Construction Equipment Below High Water. No construction equipment used in the
undertaking of an approved activity is allowed below the mean high water line unless otherwise

specified by this permut.

Permit Included In Contract Bids. A copy of this permit must be included in or attached to all
contract bid specifications for the approved activity.

Permit Shown To Contractor. Work done by a contractor pursuant to this permit shall not begin
before the contractor has been shown by the applicant a copy of this permit.

Revised (4/92)
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